
LEGAL NOTICE 
 

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at 
the Regular Council meeting held on November 1, 2022 passed (unless otherwise noted) 
the following: 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-136 
A resolution authorizing the Director of Finance to transfer funds from the Senior 
Center Capital Fund to the General Bond Fund, and declaring an emergency. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-137 
A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an Amendment No. 1 to the 
Contract Agreement between the City of Willoughby and Chagrin River Watershed 
Partners, Inc. and thereby extending the contractual deadline until December 31, 
2023. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-138 - Tabled 
A resolution approving EAS #12-6-22(a) for the rezoning of 17.416 acres of real 
property located on Pelton Road and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 
27B0390000300 from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).  
 
ORDINANCE NO. 2022-139- Tabled 
An ordinance amending the zone map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, to reclassify 
17.416 acres of certain real property located at 0 Pelton Road (Permanent Parcel 
No. 27B0390000300) from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I). 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-140 
A resolution authorizing an expenditure of $24,999 for the purchase of one (1) 2023 
Maverick AWD SuperCrew from Classic Ford for use by the Building Department, 
and declaring an emergency. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-141 – Amended 11/1/22 
A resolution authorizing an expenditure of $47,030 for the purchase of one (1) 2022 
2023 F250 4x4 from Classic Ford for use by the Parks and Recreation Department, 
and declaring an emergency. 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-142 
A resolution authorizing an expenditure of $130,935 for the purchase of three (3) 
2023 Chevrolet Tahoe PPVs from Ganley Chevrolet of Aurora for use by the 
Willoughby Police Department, and declaring an emergency. 
 
 

Alisa Novak     
 Clerk of Council 

 
 
 


